directors. The following is the summary of the main risks:

(a) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates ( currency risk) and interest rates (interest rate risk) will affect

the Company's income or value of it's holding of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market

risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

(i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The capital expenditure of the company is fmanced by loans, the shareholders' fund and internal proceeds. The interest bearing loans
Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans and borrowings. With all other variables
held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected on account of impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

March 31, 2023 Amount of
Increase/ Effect on

loan
(decrease) profit(loss)

in% before tax
Variable Interest Borrowing 2,579.31
hnpact on profit before tax on account of increase in interest cost 1.00% (25.79)
hnpact on profit before tax on account of decrease in interest cost -1.00% 25.79

March 31, 2022
Amount of

Increase/ Effect on

loan
(decrease) profit(loss)

in% before tax
Variable Interest Borrowing 2,680.84
hnpact on profit before tax on account of increase in interest cost 1.00% (26.81)
hnpact on profit before tax on account of decrease in interest cost -1.00% 26.81

(ii) Foreign currency risk
The .company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as the Company has taken foreign currency loans/buyers credit. The Company holds derivative
financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward and option contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency
exposures. The exchange rate between the rupee and foreign currencies has changed substantially in recent years and may fluctuate substantially
in the future.

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss.